

IMPACT OF DIFFERENT NITROGEN LEVELS ON COTTON GROWTH, YIELD AND N-UPTAKE PLANTED IN LEGUME ROTATION

A.M. KUMBHAR, U.A. BURIRO, S. JUNEJO, F.C. OAD, G.H. JAMRO,
B.A. KUMBHAR AND S.A. KUMBHAR

¹*Sindh Agriculture University, Tandojam-70060, Pakistan*

²*National Sugar Crops Research Institute (NSCRI), Thatta*

Email: majeedkumbhar@yahoo.com

Abstract

A series of experiments were conducted at Sindh Agriculture University, Tandojam. The experiment was laid out in Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) with factorial arrangement consisting four replications and repeated in the 2nd year. The treatments consisted crop two sequences [(C₁= Cotton (before legume) and C₂= Cotton (after legume)] and varying fertility levels (F₁=150-50, F₂=100-50 and F₃=150-50 NP Kg ha⁻¹). The berseem was cultivated as leguminous crop in the sequence. The crop sequences revealed that the cotton crop sown after legume produced tall plants (99.41 cm), higher production of monopodia plant⁻¹ (2.68), sympodia plant⁻¹ (14.10), more bolls plant⁻¹ (24.83), heavier seed index (6.83 g), maximum GOT (34.47%), better staple length (28.83mm), higher oil content (22.87%), superior seed cotton yield (2428 kg ha⁻¹) and N-uptake increased upto 91.17 kg ha⁻¹. The incorporation of NP fertilizer significantly affected crop parameters. Among the tested fertilizers, 150-50 NP kg ha⁻¹ recorded maximum plant height (102.63 cm), monopodia plant⁻¹ (2.61), sympodia plant⁻¹ (13.70), bolls plant⁻¹ (26.40), seed index (6.83g), GOT (34.57%), staple length (28.65mm), oil content (23.10%), seed cotton yield (2538.25 kg ha⁻¹) and N-uptake (113.43 kg ha⁻¹). It is concluded that nitrogen and phosphorus fertilizers are essential nutrients, but for maintenance of soil fertility and enhancement of crop productivity the inclusion of leguminous crop at least once in a two year cropping sequence is necessary, because leguminous crops enrich soil fertility by fixing environmental nitrogen in their root nodules, which in turn supply residual food nutrients to the succeeding crop. Thus, (i) continuous cropping in the sequence of wheat-cotton be avoided, (ii) the higher yields of cotton and wheat could be achieved in the farming system which includes legumes in crop rotation, (iii) the application of 150-50 NP kg ha⁻¹ is sufficient for satisfactory yield and qualitative characters of cotton and (iv) the use of in-organic nitrogenous fertilizers could be minimized by succession of legume crop in the crop sequence.

Introduction

The crop rotation improve or maintain soil fertility, reduce erosion, reduce the risk of weather damage, reduce reliance on agricultural chemicals and increase net profits (Liebman & Davis, 2000; Bauman *et al.*, 2000). The planned rotation sequence may be of a two or three years or longer period which exhibit the beneficial effects like: improved soil physical, chemical and biological quality; improved energy conservation and timeliness of land preparation; and better water conservation (Cooper, 1999; Rochester *et al.*, 2001; Hulugalle & Daniells, 2005). The research reports indicate that the 3-year cotton-corn soybean rotation with a legume and with 134 kg N ha⁻¹ year⁻¹ had higher amounts of soil organic matter, soil microbial biomass C and crop yield, but cotton grown every year without a legume or N fertilizer had a lower amount of soil organic matter, soil microbial biomass C and N and cotton seed yield than all other rotations (Entry *et al.*,

1996). Giller (2001) observed that legumes can fix substantial amounts of atmospheric N_2 , which allows them to be grown in N-impooverished soils without fertilizer or N inputs. The fixed nitrogen leads to a higher protein concentration in its various plant parts which in turn enhances our diet and can also be recycled into the environment as a form of fertilizer. Despite these advantages, farmers prefer to remove crop residues off the field to feed livestock or use them as fuel or as building materials. To keep the soil productive and sustainable one has to continuously replenish soil organic matter through including legumes in crop rotations and retaining crop residues. With much of the cropping in less developed countries, the above-ground residues are removed with the grain to be used as animal feed or fuel (Wani *et al.*, 1995; Giller, 2001). The residues, depending on type and quality, commonly contain 20-80 kg N ha⁻¹ and in some instances 150 kg N ha⁻¹ (Giller, 2001). One immediate economic benefit of crop rotations is improved yields (Robinson *et al.*, 1979). Thus, the systems that incorporate the cultivation of leguminous should be developed for sustainable crop productivity (Sharif *et al.*, 2002; Tarafdar & Claassen, 2003). Organic matter obtained from legumes has: (i) physical function which promotes good soil structure, there by improving tilth, aeration and moisture movement and retention (Prochazkova *et al.*, 2003; Ingle *et al.*, 2004), (ii) chemical function is manifested by its ability to interact with metals, metal oxides, hydroxides and clay mineral to form metal organic complexes and act as ion exchange and store house of N, P and S and (iii) biological function in that it provides carbon as energy source to N-fixing bacteria, enhances plant growth root initiation facilitating nutrient uptake, improving chlorophyll synthesis and seed germination (Allen & Allen, 1981). Research studies have shown that regular and proper addition of organic materials (crop residues) are very important for maintaining the tilth, fertility and productivity of agriculture and controlling wind and water erosion more than 50 % and preventing nutrients losses by run-off and leaching (Bukert *et al.*, 2000). The expected reduction in soil erosion would be even greater on steeper slopes (Paterson, 2003).

Among the plant nutrients, nitrogen play a very important role in crop productivity is an important determinant of the growth and yield of irrigated cotton (Ahmad, 2000). Applications of fertilizer N of between 100 and 215 kg N ha⁻¹ are typically required to optimize lint yield of irrigated cotton in Australia (Constable & Rochester, 1988), USA (McConnell *et al.*, 1995), China (Jin *et al.*, 1997) and Egypt (Hussein *et al.*, 1985). Thus, the N-deficiency is one of the major yield limiting factors for cereal production (Shah *et al.*, 2003).

In the past, wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) has been the dominant rotation crop, but recently, there has been a trend for cotton growers to include legumes in their cropping systems, in the belief that residual fixed N may replace some N fertilizer required by following cotton crops. Data collected from commercial dryland and irrigated legume crops indicate 95–270 kg fixed N ha⁻¹ can remain in vegetative residues after grain harvest (Peoples *et al.*, 1995; Schwenke *et al.*, 1998; Rochester *et al.*, 2001). Substantial savings in fertilizer N have been demonstrated when maize (*Zea mays*) follows legumes (Oyer & Touchton, 1990; Omay *et al.*, 1998). In Australia, Hearn (1986) found that a legume crop grown prior to cotton could enhance lint yield. Legume intercropping has been shown to enhance soil quality, porosity and soil tilth (Keisling *et al.*, 1994) and tillage is facilitated through reduced draught of soil-engaging equipment, where legume cropping can substantially influence soil bulk density, aggregate stability and/or penetration resistance, this is also likely to impact on root development and the ability of cotton to respond to improved nutrient availability. With continuous cropping systems the N supplied from the decomposition of organic matter must be supplemented from other

sources (Strong *et al.*, 1986, Herridge & Doyle, 1988 & McDonald, 1992). In most developed countries, adequate N is supplied as chemical fertilizer; however, in majority of the developing countries including Pakistan, it is not possible due to high cost of fertilizers, low per capita income and limited credit facilities available to most farmers. As a consequence, farmer either uses the available organic sources or the crop remains un-fertilized (Herridge *et al.*, 1995). To satisfy the required level of plant nutrients, farmers in Pakistan are indispensably inclined to use commercial fertilizers. During the last few years, the price of fertilizers in most developing countries, including Pakistan has reached unprecedented highs whilst supply has been limited when it is needed most (Shah *et al.*, 1995). This has resulted in a failure to achieve target yields. Considering the beneficial impact of legumes responsible for biological nitrogen fixation on succeeding crops, an experiment was conducted to study the contribution of legumes in the cropping sequences for growth, yield and N-uptake of cotton crop.

Materials and Methods

The series of field experiments were carried at Students Farm, Sindh Agriculture University Tandojam, Pakistan in randomized complete block design with factorial arrangement having three replications and repeated in 2nd year. The details of treatments used are as under.

Crop sequences=02

C₁= Cotton (before legume) and C₂= Cotton (after legume)

Fertility levels=03

F₁=150-50, F₂=100-50 and F₃=150-50 NP Kg ha¹

Cultural practices: The cotton variety Qalandri was sown before legume (berseem) and after legume. Urea and Diammonium phosphate (DAP) were used as the source of nitrogen and phosphorus, respectively. All the phosphorus and half of the nitrogen was applied at the time of sowing and the remaining nitrogen was split applied during booting and milky stages. However, in case of berseem (legumes), the recommended NP fertilizers were applied. The crop was kept free of weeds. Plant protection measures were adopted when ever necessary. The data collected were analyzed following the procedures of Gomez & Gomez (1984).

Determinations

Soil texture: By Bouyoucos Hydrometer as described by Kanwar & Chopra (1959).

Ec (dSm⁻¹): By Ec meter

pH: by digital pH meter.

Organic matter (%): By Walkely-Black method as described by Jackson (1958).

Available phosphorus: By method of Olson *et al.*, (1954).

Extractable potassium: By extraction with 1N Ammonium acetate followed by Flame photometer as described by Jackson (1958).

N-uptake in (kg ha⁻¹): Total dry matter x N in plant⁻¹ x 100

Results and Discussion

Soil analysis: The chemical analysis of the soil before experiment showed that soil was sandy clay loam in texture, calcareous in nature (CaCO_3 11.20%), alkaline in reaction (pH 8.19), non-saline (EC 0.21 dSm^{-1}), low in organic matter (0.82%) and nitrogen (0.047%), medium in available phosphorus (6.17ppm) and high in potassium (127.50 ppm).

Plant height (cm): Fertilizer levels significantly increased plant height. Subsequent increase in N levels from 50 to 150 kg ha^{-1} resulted in proportionate increase in the plant height. The taller plants were recorded in the treatments where 150 kg N ha^{-1} was applied. It is well known fact that nitrogen application boosts crop growth and development. The increased plant height is the result of flamboyant and vigorous plant growth. The crop sequences also highly significantly affected plant height. Maximum plant height was recorded in the crop sequence where preceding crop was a legume. This may also be due to provision of additional residual fertility left over by bacterial activity of the preceding crop. These results are in agreement with those of Rochester *et al.*, (2001) that plant height in cotton is related to nitrogen application.

Monopodial and sympodial branches plant⁻¹: A gradual increase in monopodial and sympodial branches with the subsequent increases in the nitrogen application rates was noted. Maximum number of monopodial branches was observed in experimental units where 150 kg N ha^{-1} was applied. Nitrogen played its part in the exuberant vegetative growth of the plants. Monopodial and sympodial branches are also vegetative branches and showed better response to the increased nitrogen levels. As for as the results for the effect of crop sequences on branches are concerned, higher number of branches were counted in the crop sequence where preceding crop was a leguminous crop. The residual fertility caused vigorous growth of cotton crop with increased branches plant⁻¹. Thus, the maximum number of branches was produced in the crop year where the preceding crop was legume.

Bolls plant⁻¹: Maximum bolls plant⁻¹ were produced by the higher nitrogen application. The reason for increased number of bolls plant⁻¹ with increased N fertilizer levels may be due to the active role of N in the growth and development of cotton plant. Sufficient amount of N when applied is utilized by the plants in photosynthesis process and the resultant photosynthates are diverted to different parts of the plant where they are needed as sink. Suitable amounts of photosynthates when provided at boll formation stage result into proliferation of bolls. Crop sequences also highly significantly affected the number of bolls plant⁻¹. Maximum boll number was recorded in the crop sequence in which preceding crop was a leguminous crop. This can be due to the additional supply of residual fertility deposited in the soil by the symbiotic bacterial activity by the preceding leguminous crop. Similar results were reported by Ram Parkash & Mangal Prasad (2000) that boll production was significantly higher with the application of adequate nitrogen and when crop is grown in the field left by legume crop.

Seed index (g): The seed index increased significantly when the nitrogen level was doubled from 50 to 100 kg ha^{-1} , there after it remained stagnant with the additional increase of 50 kg N ha^{-1} . This clearly indicates that N enhances the photosynthetic

activity and the partition of photosynthates effectively up to the level of 100 kg N ha⁻¹, whereas, the increment in nitrogen levels above the optimum dose of 100 kg could not induce further partition of photosynthates towards the seed sink. The bolder seeds were obtained from the crop sequence in which cotton was planted after berseem. The residual fertility from the preceding leguminous crop was utilized by the cotton plants with supplement nitrogen application. Similar results are reported by Entry *et al.*, (1996) that seed index is greatly affected by nitrogen (source), which contribute to seed (sink) filling and thus optimum application enhances the seed index of the crop.

Seed cotton yield (Kg ha⁻¹): Seed cotton yield increased consistently with every increase of 50 kg in N application rate. Maximum seed cotton yield ha⁻¹ was obtained from the treatments where 150 kg nitrogen was incorporated. Nitrogen is the primary ingredient in the raw food of the plant, which is ultimately processed through photosynthesis and chemical reactions and finally converted into the photosynthates which are the primary prerequisites in all the physiological processes undergoing in the plant body. Thus, more the available nitrogen more will be the partition of photosynthetic outcomes towards final seed cotton yield. Entry *et al.*, (1996); Khan & Ahmed (1996); Milap *et al.*, (1996); Ram Parkash & Mangal Prasad, 2000) also pleaded the role of nitrogen in enhancing seed cotton yield. Crop sequences also had a highly significant effect on seed cotton yield. Higher yields were procured from the crop sequences where preceding crop was a leguminous one. The interaction of nitrogen with crop sequence was also significant. Higher seed cotton yield was achieved from the plots where 150 kg N ha⁻¹ was applied and the crop was planted after berseem. Inorganic nitrogen fertilizer supplemented with residual fertility of the soil from the proceeding leguminous crop resulted in higher seed cotton yields because both the fertility ingredients were effectively utilized by the cotton crop. These results are supported by Singh & Deo (1998); Rochester *et al.*, (2001) who reported that cotton-wheat crop sequence produced highest yield when planted after legumes. Das *et al.*, (2004) was also of the opinion that integrated application of organic and inorganic fertilizer would result into higher productivity and sustainability of the cotton-wheat cropping system. The effect of years on seed cotton yield was also highly significant. Substantially higher yields were obtained in the 1st year as compared the 2nd year due to favorable climatic conditions during growth period of cotton in the preceding year resulted in exuberant and vigorous crop growth which in turn increased seed cotton yield.

GOT (%): Application of fertilizers increased GOT of the cotton crop. Maximum GOT was noted in the higher fertilizer level of 150 kg N ha⁻¹. Milap *et al.*, (1996) also reported that application of N linearly increased ginning out turn and other crop parameters. The crop sequences which included legumes significantly produced higher GOT. Legumes in the rotation are used to increase the available soil nitrogen because legumes are a large, diverse and agriculturally important family of plants (Heywood, 1971). The benefits of the legumes in cropping systems are well established. Peoples & Craswell (1992) and Giller (2001) observed that legumes can fix substantial amounts of atmospheric N₂, which allows them to be grown in N-impoverished soils without fertilizer or N inputs. The most important legume species belong to a small group of herbaceous crop and forage species. The main trait common to these legumes, and the trait of most importance to us, is the ability to fix atmospheric nitrogen and convert it to a useable form for plant growth (Allen & Allen, 1981).

Table 1. Cotton plant traits as affected by fertilizer levels and crop sequences.

Fertilizer levels NP Kg ha ⁻¹	Years (Y)				Average
	Year-1		Year-2		
	Crop sequence (C)				
	C ₁ (Before legume)	C ₂ (After legume)	C ₁ (Before legume)	C ₂ (After legume)	
Plant height (cm)					
50 – 50	77.52	87.55	65.80	73.55	76.11
100 – 50	102.50	105.05	96.95	98.80	100.83
150 – 50	103.90	105.62	99.80	101.20	102.63
Average	94.64	99.41	87.52	91.18	--
CV = 4.81%					
	S.E	LSD1	LSD 2		
Year (Y)	0.9143	1.8561	2.4960		
Sequence (C)	0.9143	1.8561	2.4960		
Nitrogen level (N)	1.1198	2.2732	-		
Y x C x N	0.8441	-	-		
Monopodial branches plant⁻¹					
50 – 50	0.95	1.75	0.97	1.22	1.22
100 – 50	1.85	2.80	1.40	2.20	2.06
150 – 50	2.42	3.50	1.80	2.70	2.61
Average	1.75	2.68	1.39	2.04	--
CV = 15.42%					
	S.E	LSD1	LSD 2		
Year (Y)	0.0619	0.1257	0.1689		
Sequence ©	0.0619	0.1257	0.1689		
Nitrogen level (N)	0.0758	0.1538	0.2069		
Y x C x N	0.1515	0.3075	-		
Sympodial branches plant⁻¹					
50 – 50	9.62	12.05	7.50	9.50	9.67
100 – 50	13.60	14.30	8.30	11.80	12.00
150 – 50	14.15	15.95	11.30	13.40	13.70
Average	12.46	14.10	9.03	11.57	--
CV = 6.97%					
	S.E	LSD 1	LSD2		
Year (Y)	0.1678	0.3406	0.4581		
Sequence ©	0.1678	0.3406	0.4581		
Nitrogen level (N)	0.2055	0.4172	0.5610		
Y x C x N	0.4109	-	-		

Table 1. (Cont'd.).

Fertilizer levels NP Kg ha ⁻¹	Years (Y)				Average
	Year-1		Year-2		
	Crop sequence (C)				
	C ₁ (Before legume)	C ₂ (After legume)	C ₁ (Before legume)	C ₂ (After legume)	
Bolls plant⁻¹					
50 – 50	17.12	20.00	15.50	18.50	17.66
100 – 50	24.50	26.50	20.20	23.79	23.79
150 – 50	26.00	28.00	24.80	26.80	26.40
Average	22.54	24.83	20.17	22.92	--
CV = 8.187%					
	S.E	LSD1	LSD2		
Year (Y)	0.3776	0.7665	1.0308		
Sequence ©	0.3776	0.7665	1.0308		
Nitrogen level (N)	0.4625	0.9388	1.2626		
Y x C x N	0.9248	-	-		
Seed index (g)					
50 – 50	3.65	4.75	3.00	4.30	3.93
100 – 50	5.95	6.65	5.80	6.40	6.20
150 – 50	6.35	7.75	6.00	7.20	6.83
Average	5.32	6.38	4.93	5.84	--
CV = 7.50%					
	S.E	LSD1	LSD2		
Year (Y)	0.0865	0.1756	0.2361		
Sequence ©	0.0865	0.1756	1.2361		
Nitrogen level (N)	0.1059	0.2149	0.28910		
Y x C x N	0.2119	-	-		
Seed yield kg ha⁻¹					
50 – 50	1202.50	1654.00	950.00	1348.00	1288.63
100 – 50	2360.00	2672.50	1750.00	2040.50	2205.75
150 – 50	2575.50	2957.50	2180.00	2440.00	2538.25
Average	2046.00	2428.00	1626.67	1942.83	--
CV = 7.51%					
	S.E	LSD1	LSD2		
Year (Y)	30.8462	62.6177	84.2101		
Sequence ©	30.8462	62.6177	84.2101		
Nitrogen level (N)	37.7787	76.6907	103.1359		
Y x C x N	75.5574	-	-		

Table 1. (Cont'd.).

Fertilizer levels NP Kg ha ⁻¹	Years (Y)				Average
	Year-1		Year-2		
	Crop sequence (C)				
	C ₁ (Before legume)	C ₂ (After legume)	C ₁ (Before legume)	C ₂ (After legume)	
GOT (%)					
50 – 50	33.50	33.70	33.40	33.60	33.55
100 – 50	33.80	34.60	33.70	34.20	34.07
150 – 50	34.20	35.10	33.90	35.10	34.57
Average	33.83	34.47	33.67	34.30	
C.V = 1.7%					
	S.E	LSD1	LSD2		
Years (Y)	0.1181	--	--		
Sequence	0.1181	--	--		
Nitrogen levels (N)	0.1447	0.4163	0.5593		
Y x C x N	0.2893	0.8327	1.1190		
Staple length (mm)					
50 – 50	28.50	28.53	27.50	27.90	28.11
100 – 50	28.60	28.90	27.70	28.40	28.40
150 – 50	28.60	29.10	28.10	28.80	28.65
Average	28.56	28.83	27.76	28.36	--
C.V = 1.79					
	S.E	LSD1	LSD2		
Years (Y)	0.1038				
Sequence	0.1038				
Nitrogen levels (N)	0.1272	0.3665	-		
Y x C x N	0.2545	-	-		
Oil content (%)					
50 – 50	21.30	22.00	21.50	21.53	21.58
100 – 50	22.50	22.83	21.80	22.63	22.43
150 – 50	23.00	23.80	22.60	23.00	23.10
Average	22.26	22.87	21.96	22.37	--
C.V = 1.77					
	S.E	LSD1	LSD2		
Years (Y)	0.0810				
Sequence	0.0810				
Nitrogen levels (N)	0.0992	0.2858	0.3892		
Y x C x N	0.1981	-	-		
Nitrogen uptake (kg ha⁻¹)					
50 – 50	38.08	62.50	44.20	55.22	50.00
100 – 50	69.30	92.51	72.36	88.61	80.69
150 – 50	94.84	118.50	116.00	124.41	113.43
Average	67.40	91.17	77.52	89.41	--

Staple length (mm): As the fertility level increased, the staple length also increased and was found maximum on 150-50 NP kg ha⁻¹. Ahmad (1998) and Ahmad (2000) also reported that among the plant nutrients, nitrogen play a very important role in crop productivity and its deficiency is one of the major yield limiting factors for crop production (McDonald, 1989; Shah *et al.*, 2003). With continuous cropping systems, the N supplied from the decomposition of organic matter must be supplemented from other sources (Strong *et al.*, 1986 Herridge & Doyle, 1988; McDonald, 1992). The results of the study also revealed that legume incorporation enhanced the cotton staple length and crop sown after leguminous crop exhibited maximum staple length. Thus, to keep the soil productive and sustainable one have to continuously replenish soil organic matter through including legumes in crop rotations and retaining crop residues (Giller, 2001). Thus, the systems that incorporate the cultivation of leguminous crops should be developed for sustainable crop productivity (Sharif *et al.*, 2002; Tarafdar & Claassen, 2003).

Oil content (%): The oil content of cotton seed did not show much response to fertilizers and residual effect of leguminous crops. However, oil content values recorded higher in fractions. This might be due to soil and environmental conditions which caused positive association with oil content of crop, which in broad terms is negligible.

Nitrogen uptake in cotton (kg ha⁻¹): The N rate proliferated from 50-150 kg ha⁻¹, the uptake of N increased linearly. The maximum N-uptake (113.43 kg ha⁻¹) was observed under 150-50 Kg NP ha⁻¹. The N-uptake decreased upto 50.00 kg ha⁻¹ as the fertilizer levels decreased. It was further observed that N- uptakes before legume crop were 67.40 and 77.52 Kg ha⁻¹ in year-1 and 2 respectively and increased linearly (91.17 and 89.41 kg ha⁻¹) in both the years in the field when cotton was planted after berseem. Prakash *et al.*, (2001); Rameshwar (2001) and Ravankar *et al.*, (2001) also observed that lower doses of nutrients decreased the yields as well as nutrient uptake by the crops.

Conclusions

It is concluded that nitrogen fertilizer is essential nutrients which enhance growth, yield and N-uptake of the cotton crop. The application of 150-50 NP kg ha⁻¹ found sufficient dose for satisfactory yield and qualitative characters. The continuous cropping in the sequence of wheat-cotton will be avoided. It is suggested that for maintenance of soil fertility and enhancement of crop productivity the inclusion of leguminous crop at least once in a two year cropping sequence is necessary.

References

- Ahmad, N. 1998. Plant nutrition management for sustainable agricultural growth in Pakistan. *Proceedings on Plant Nutrition Management for Sustainable Agricultural Growth (December 8-10, 1997)*, National Fertilizer Development Centre, Planning and Development Division, Government of Pakistan, Islamabad, pp. 11-24.
- Ahmad, N. 2000. Fertilizer scenario in Pakistan policies and development. *Proceedings of Conference Agricultural and Fertilizer Use*. 2010 NFDC, P and D Division, Government of Pakistan, February 15-16, 1999.
- Allen, O.N. and E.K. Allen. 1981. *The leguminosae: A source book of characteristics, uses, and nodulation*. Univ. of Wisconsin Press, Madison.

- Ansari, K.H., K.A. Maher, R.B. Memon and A. Memon. 1991. An investigation on correlation and regression analysis for yield and its components in *Gossypium hirsutum* L. *Sindh Univ. Res. J.*, 23(2): 87-92.
- Bauman, D.T, M. J. Kroff and L. Bastiaans. 2000. Intercropping leads to suppress weeds. *Weed Research*, 40: 359-374.
- Bukert, A., A. Bationo and K. Possa. 2000. Mechanism of residue mulch-induced cereal growth increases in West Africa. *Soil Sci. Soc. Am. J.*, 64: 1-42.
- Cooper, J. L. 1999. A grower survey of rotations used in the New South Wales Cotton Industry. *Aust. J. Exp. Agric.*, 39: 743-755.
- Constable, G.A. and I. J. Rochester. 1988. Nitrogen application to cotton on clay soil: timing and soil testing. *Agron. J.*, 80: 498-502.
- Das, A., M. Prasad, Y. S. Shivay and K. M. Subha. 2004. Productivity and sustainability of cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum* L.) wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) cropping system as influenced by prilled urea, farmyard manure and Azotobacter. *Journal of Agronomy and Crop Science*, 190(5): 298-304.
- Entry, J.A., C.C. Mitchell and C.B. Backman. 1996. Influence of management practices on soil organic matter, microbial biomass and cotton yield in Alabama's Old Rotation. *Biology and Fertility of Soils*, 23(4): 353-358.
- Faizullaev, S. and A. Gafurov. 1991. Yield components. *Khlpok.*, 1: 56-57.
- Giller, K.E. 2001. *Nitrogen Fixation in Tropical Cropping Systems*. CAB International, Wallingford, UK, 423 pp.
- Gomez, K.A. and A.A. Gomez. 1984. *Statistical procedures for Agricultural Research* (2nd edition) John Wiley and Sons, New York.
- Hearn, A.B. 1986. Effect of preceding crop on the nitrogen requirements of irrigated cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum* L.) on a vertisol. *Field Crops Res.*, 13: 159-175.
- Herridge, D. F., H. Marcellos, W. Felton, G. Schwenke, M. Aslam, S. Ali, Z. Shah, S.H. Shah, S. Maskey, S. Bhuttari, M.B. Peoples and G. Turner. 1995. Management of legume N₂ fixation in cereal system. A research program for rainfed areas of Pakistan, Nepal, and Australia., *Proceedings of IAEA/FAO International Symposium on Nuc. and Related Tech. in Soil/Plant Studies on Sustainable Agriculture and Environmental Preservation*. 1994 Vienna, Austria, pp. 237-250.
- Herridge, D.F. and A.D. Doyle. 1988. The narrow leafed lupin (*Lupinus angustifolius* L.) as a nitrogen fixing rotation crop for cereal production. 2: Estimates of fixation by field grown crops. *Aust. J. Agric. Res.*, 39: 1017-1028.
- Heywood, V.H. 1971. The leguminosae: A systematic purview. p. 1-29. In: *Chemotaxonomy of the Leguminosae*. (Eds.): J.B. Harborne, D. Boulter and B.L. Turner. *Academic Press, London*.
- Hulugalle, N. R. and I.G. Daniells. 2005. Permanent beds in Australian cotton production systems. *Australian Journal of Soil Research*, 39(2): 317-328.
- Hussein, M. M., M.A. Ashoub and H.A. El-Zeiny. 1985. Cotton growth and yield as affected by irrigation and nitrogen fertilizer. *Ann. Agric. Sci. Ain Shams Univ.*, 30: 975-991.
- Ingle, S. N., S. V. Malode, R. M. Ghodpage and S. D. Jadhav. 2004. Effect of long term use of vegetative barriers and FYM on yield and soil fertility under cotton-sorghum rotation in vertisol. *Annals of Plant Physiology*, 18(1): 42-44.
- Jakson, M.L. 1958. *Soil Chemical Analysis*. Prentice. Hall Eaglewood Cliffs. *New Jersey, USA*, pp. 213-214.
- Jin, Z.Q., G.D. Cao, F.B. Wu, L.P. Xu and M.J. Wang. 1997. The effects of application of different amounts of nitrogen fertilizer on the yield of short-season cotton. *Zhejiang Nongye Kexue*, 6: 275-277.
- Kanwar, J.S. and Chopra. 1959. *Practical Agriculture Chemistry*. S. Chand and Co. New Delhi, pp. 130-131.
- Khan, W. S. and M. Ahmad. 1996. Response of cotton to NPK in rain grown areas of Rawalpindi. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Research*, 30(1): 65-71.

- Keisling, T.C., H.D. Scott, B.A. Waddle, W. Williams and R.E. Frans. 1994. Winter cover crops influence on cotton yield and selected soil properties. *Commun. Soil Sci. Plant Anal.*, 25: 3087-3100.
- Liebman, M. and A. S. Davis. 2000. Integration of soil, crop and weed management in low-external-input farming systems. *Weed Research*, 40: 27-47.
- Masksudov, Z.Yu and O. Kh. Engalychev. 1984. Combining ability and correlation of cotton characteristics in crosses between varieties differing in age. Doklady Vsesoyuznoi ordena Lenina-i-Ordena Trudovogo Krasnogo Znameri Akademii Sel'skokhzyaistvennykh Nauk Imeni V-I Lenina Tashkent, *Uzbek SSR*, 5: 19-22.
- McConnell, J.S., W. H. Baker and B.S. Frizzell. 1995. Cotton yield response to five irrigation methods and 10 nitrogen fertilization rates. *Special Report No. 172. Agricultural Experiment Station, Division of Agriculture, University of Arkansas, Fayetteville, Ark*, pp. 157-162.
- McDonald, G.K. 1989. The contribution of nitrogen fertilizer to the nitrogen nutrition of rainfed wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) crops in Australia: A review. *Aust. J. Exp. Agric.*, 29: 455-481.
- McDonald, G.K. 1992. Effects of nitrogenous fertilizer on the growth, grain yield and grain protein concentration of wheat. *Aust. J. Agric. Res.*, 43: 949-967.
- Milap, C., B. S. Brar, N. S. Dhillon and M. P. S. Gill. 1996. Response of cotton to applied K at different N levels in a cotton-wheat cropping system on a Typic Ustochrept in Punjab. *Journal of Potassium Research*, 12(4): 370-375.
- Olsen, S., C. Cole, F. Watanabe and L. Dean. 1954. Estimation of available phosphorus in soils by extraction with sodium bicarbonate. *USDA Circular Nr. 939*. US Gov., Print Office, Washington, D.C.
- Omay, A.B., C.W. Rice, L.D. Maddux and W.B. Gordon. 1998. Corn yield and nitrogen uptake in monoculture and in rotation with soybean. *Soil Sci. Soc. Am. J.*, 62: 1596-1603.
- Oyer, L.J. and J.T. Touchton. 1990. Utilizing legume cropping systems to reduce nitrogen fertilizer requirements for conservation-tilled corn. *Agron. J.*, 82: 1123-1127.
- Prakash, V., B.N. Ghosh and R.D. Singh. 2001. Long-term effects of organic and inorganic fertilization on nodulation, micro-flora and soil properties in soybean-wheat cropping sequence under rainfed inceptisol of North-West Himalayas. *Annals of Agricultural Research*, 22 (2): 287-289.
- Paterson E. 2003. Importance of rhizodeposition in the coupling of plant and microbial. *European Journal of Soil Science*, 54(4): 741-750.
- Peoples, M.B. and E.T. Craswell. 1992. Biological nitrogen fixation: investments, expectations and actual contributions to agriculture. *Plant Soil*, 141: 13-39.
- Peoples, M.B., R.R. Gault, B. Lean, J.D. Sykes and J. Brockwell. 1995. Nitrogen fixation by soybean in commercial, irrigated crops of central and southern New South Wales. *Soil Biol. Biochem.*, 27: 553-561.
- Prochazkova, G., J. Hruby, J. Dovrtel and O. Dostal. 2003. Effects of different organic amendment on winter wheat yields under long-term continuous cropping. *Plant Soil and Environment*, 49(10): 433-438.
- Qayyum, S.M., N.A. Chaudhary, A.H. Ansari, M.M.A. Baig and M.I. Memon. 1992. Correlation and regression analysis among yield and its economic characters in upland cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum* L). *Pak. J. Agri., Agril. Engg., Vet. Sc.*, 8(1-2): 28-31.
- Rameshwar, S.C.M. 2001. Crop yields and soil fertility under different combinations of fertilizers and FYM in maize-wheat sequence under rainfed conditions. *Journal of Hill Research*, 14(1): 26-31.
- Ravankar, H. N., P.A. Sujata and S.S. Hadole. 2001. Distribution of organic matter in vertisols under long term fertilization to sorghum-wheat cropping sequence. *PKV Research Journal*, 25(1): 16-19.
- Ram Prakash and Mangal Prasad. 2000. Effect of nitrogen, chlormequat chloride and farmyard manure applied to cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum*) and their residual effect on succeeding wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) crop. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*, 45(2): 263-268.

- Robinson, R., J. Smith and J.V. Wiersma. 1979. Sunflower Monoculture and Crop Rotation. *Misc. Report 166 Ag. Exp. Sta.*, University of Minnesota.
- Rochester, I. J., M. B. Peoples, N. R. Hulugalle, R. R. Gault and G. A. Constable. 2001. Using legumes to enhance nitrogen fertility and improve soil condition in cotton cropping systems. *Field Crops Research*, 70(1): 27-41.
- Schwenke, G.D., M.B. Peoples, G.L. Turner and D.F. Herridge. 1998. Dose, nitrogen fixation of commercial, dryland chickpea and faba bean crops in north-west New South Wales maintain or enhance soil nitrogen. *Aust. J. Exp. Agric.*, 38: 61-70.
- Shah, Z.H., S.H. Shah, M.B. Peoples, G.D. Schwenke and D.F. Herriedge. 2003. Crop residue and fertilizer N effects on nitrogen fixation and yields of legume-cereal rotations and soil organic fertility. *Field Crops Res.*, 83: 1-11.
- Shah, Z.H., S.H. Shah, D.F. Herriedge, M.B. Peoples, M. Aslam, S. Ali and M.T. Tariq. 1995. Pakistan's agriculture-cereal and legume production. *J. Agric. Univ. Wales Aberyswyth UK*, 75: 89-98.
- Sharif, M., R.A. Khattak and M.S. Sarir. 2002. Wheat yield and nutrients accumulation as affected by humic acid and chemical fertilizers. *Sarhad Journal of Agriculture*, 18(3): 323-329.
- Singh, V. and R. Deo. 1998. Productivity and economics of different cropping systems under various levels of irrigation. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*, 43(3): 419-425.
- Solis, R.O., R.P. Changbang and R.F. Bader. 1989. Phonological and product quality measures of earliness in cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum* L.). *Philippines Agriculturist*, 72(3):279-289.
- Soomro, B.A., M.H. Channa and M. Ahmed. 1982. Correlation studies in *Gossypium hirsutum* L. *The Pak. Cottons*, 26(1): 39-46.
- Strong, W.M., J. Harbison, R.G.H. Nielsen, B.D. Hall and E.K. Best. 1986. Nitrogen availability in a Darling Downs soil following cereal, oilseed and grain legume crops. 2: Soil nitrogen accumulation. *Aust. J. Exp. Agric.*, 26: 347-351.
- Tarafdar J.C. and N. Claassen. 2003. Organic phosphorus utilization by wheat plants under sterile conditions. *Biology and Fertility of Soils*, 39(1): 25-29.
- Tunio, K.L., A.H. Ansari, S.M. Qayyum, M.N. Kalwar and W.A. Khan. 1992. Effect of different sowing dates on the yield and yield components of cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum* L) cultivars. *Pak. J. Agri., Agril. Engg. Vet. Sc.*, 2: 26-30.
- Wani, S.P., O.P. Rupela and K.K. Lee. 1995. Sustainable agriculture in the semi-arid tropics through biological nitrogen fixation in grain legumes. *Plant Soil*, 174:29-49.

(Received for publication 10 March 2007)